

ABSTRACT

Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation – Filling up of the post of Executive Director, Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation – Recommended by the Selection Committee – Appointment through outsourcing – Orders – Issued.

Highways and Minor Ports (HS1) Department

G.O. (D).No: 32

Dated: 09-03-2017

துன்முகி, மாசி–25 , திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2048

Read:-

- 1. G.O.(Ms).No.120, Highways and Minor Ports (HV1) Department, dated 06.06.2005.
- 2. G.O.(Ms). No.283, Highways and Minor Ports (HV2) Department, dated 16.09.2010.

Read also:

3. From the Chairman & Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation Letter No. TNRIDC/BD/2005, dated 25-11-2016.

ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, orders have been issued for the Constitution of Board of Directors of Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation including an officer in the Grade/Rank of Chief Engineer (outsourced) as Executive Director.

2. In his letter 3rd read above, the Chairman & Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation has stated that, during January 2016, considering the quantum and progress of works involved in Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation the Chairman and Managing Director, has approved the proposal to fill the post of Executive Director, through outsourcing. Necessary advertisement was issued. The Selection Committee, in its minutes recommended the selected candidate for the post of Executive Director and under Articles of Association of Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation, the Government shall have power to appoint any person as an addition to the existing Directors. Therefore, the Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation has requested the Government to issue necessary orders for appointing Thiru.V.S.Thangavel, Retired Chief Engineer (Highways), as Executive Director in Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation and also as a Director on the Board of Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation for a period of one year on consolidated remuneration of Rs.67,000/- per month (Rupees Sixty Seven Thousand Only) from the date of his joining duty.

3. The Government after careful examination, accept the proposal of the Chairman & Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation as recommended by the Selection Committee. Accordingly the Government direct that Thiru.V.S.Thangavel, Chief Engineer (Highways) (Retired) be appointed as Executive Director, Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation and also as a Director on the Board of Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation for a period of one year. The pay of Executive Director, Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation shall be fixed as Rs. 67,000/- per month as per Rule 44 of Tamil Nadu Pension Rules (ie) Last Pay Drawn minus pension and Dearness Allowance at applicable rates with effect from the date of his joining duty.

4. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide its U.O. No.11197/Fin(BPE)/2017 and dated 09-03-2017.

(By Order of the Governor)

Rajeev Ranjan, Additional Chief Secretary to Government

То

- Thiru.V.S.Thangavel, Chief Engineer (Highways) (Retired), through the Chairman & Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation, Chennai-2.
- The Chairman & Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation, Chennai-2.
- The Director General, Highways Department, Chennai-25.

All Chief Engineers in Highways Department.

The Pay and Account (South), Chennai-35.

The Accountant General, Chennai-18.

The National informatics Centre, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

Copy to

The Additional Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Chennai-9.

The Senior Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Highways and Minor Ports Department, Chennai-9.

All Officers/Sections in Highways and Minor Ports Department, Chennai-9.

Sf/Sc

//Forwarded by Order//

Section Officer